IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 585-587 OF 2016</u> (For non-compliance with the Hon'ble Court's order dated 2nd <u>December, 2011, modified on 26th April, 2016</u>

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL © NOS. 31530-31532 of 2011

Jagdish Rathore & Ors.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

Dharam Singh Yadav & Ors.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned alongwith other connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th April, 2016, when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:-

"In Stat	e of U.P. an	d Others V	Versus Sitapu	r Packing V	Wood
Supplie	rs and Oth	ers repor	ted in (2002	2) 4 SCC	566,
validity	of levy of	transit fo	ee under Rul	le 5 of th	e UP
Transit	of Timber a	and Other	Forest Produ	ice Rules,	1978
(For	short	'the	Rules')	was	in
questio	n	•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		•••••
•••••	•••••	•••••	•••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•••••
•••••	•••••	•••••	Let t	hese matte	ers be
listed f	or final disp	posal in t	he third weel	k of Septe	mber
2016 "					

(Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 26th April, 2016 is enclosed herewith)

It is submitted that Ms. E.R. Sumathy counsel for the petitioners has on 26th August, 2016, filed contempt petitions in the SLPs for non-compliance with the Hon'ble Court's order dated 2nd December, 2011, modified on 26th April, 2016. The said contempt petitions have

-2-

been registered as Contempt Petition Nos. 585-587 of 2016. Paper books of Contempt Petition are placed with SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the contesting respondents.

It is lastly submitted that the instant SLPs have been tagged with S.L.P. © No. 19445 of 2004 (Main matter) and other connected matters and the said batch of matters are being listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th October, 2016.

The contempt petitions are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1. Ms. E.R. Sumathy, Advocate Chamber No. 113.
- 2. Mr. M.R. Shamshad, (Standing Counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-3