LISTED ON: 15.11.2016 COURT NO.1 **ITEM NO.27** 

**SECTION-III** 

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.29549 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s. Grasim Industries Ltd., Chemical Division, Renukoot

.....Petitioner

Versus

State of U.P. & Others

....Respondents

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th October 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

> "Issue notice returnable on 15.11.2016. The respondents are permitted to be served through dasti."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 8<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 filed spare copies of SLP. Show Cause Notice was issued to all the Five Respondents through Speed Post on 10th November 2016. Service of notice is awaited. A copy of notice was also issued to Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate (Standing Counsel for State of U.P.) but he has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the respondents/State of U.P. so far.

It is further submitted that copies of Dasti Notice were also handed over on 10<sup>th</sup> November 2016 to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service of Notice on the Respondents with a request to file affidavit of dasti service alongwith proof of service but she has not filed same so far.

The matter abovementioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> Day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate 232, M.C. Setalvad Lawyers Chambers.
- 2. Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate Standing Counsel for State of U.P. 100, Old Lawyers Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4