IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 35807 & 35813 OF 2016

State of U.P. & Others

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s. Jain Coal Agency & Others

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Office Report was listed before the Learned Registrar Court on 24th March 2017, when the following orders were passed:

"SLP(C) No. 35807/2016

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

In the meantime, office shall enquire about the fate of notices sent to the said respondents under registered cover from the postal authorities.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.4 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of the order dated 9.2.2017 of this Court in respect of respondent Nos. 5 to 7.

SLP(C) No. 35813/2016

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the order dated 9.2.2017 of this Court in respect of the sole respondent.

List again on 4.5.2017."

SLP (CIVIL) NO. 35807 OF 2016

It is submitted that neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the show cause notice has been received back from Respondent Nos.1 to 3 so far.

...2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that postal enquiry has been made on 31^{st} March 2017, but no reply/report has been received from postal authorities so far.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars of the unserved Respondent Nos.5 to 7, nor taken fresh steps for the service of notice to them so far.

SLP (CIVIL) NO. 35813 OF 2016

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has neither filed fresh particulars of the unserved Sole Respondent, nor taken fresh steps for the service of notice to him so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 2nd day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Advocate B-4 (LGF), Jangpura Extension, New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1